

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MORGENTHAU VENTURE PARTNERS, L.L.C.,  
and MORGENTHAU ACCELERATOR FUND, L.P.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT A. KIMMEL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Florida Fourth District Court of Appeal**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PETER W. HOMER  
*Counsel of record*  
CHRISTOPHER KING  
**HOMER BONNER JACOBS**  
1200 Four Seasons Tower  
1441 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 350-5100  
[phomer@homerbonner.com](mailto:phomer@homerbonner.com)  
[cking@homerbonner.com](mailto:cking@homerbonner.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. FAA background, and the Circuit split over waiver. ....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Fourth DCA flagrantly violated this Court’s decision in <i>Cocchi</i> and the FAA. ....	11
II. The Circuits are in conflict, as are the States, over whether the FAA requires a showing of prejudice to prove waiver.....	16
A. The Circuits have splintered over the requirements for waiver. ....	17
B. The decision below is wrong, as not requiring prejudice conflicts with the FAA’s goals. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX A—Fourth District Court of Appeal Opinion (September 27, 2018).....	1a

APPENDIX B—Trial court Order denying  
arbitration (March 2, 2018)..... 3a

APPENDIX C— Fourth District Court of Appeal  
Order Denying Motion for Rehearing and  
Rehearing En Banc (November 2, 2018) ..... 5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Action Drug Co. v. R. Baylin Co.</i> , Civil Action 9383, 1989 WL 69394 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1989).....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	passim
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	5, 12, 24
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Cargill Ferrous Intern. v. Sea Phoenix MV</i> , 325 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 17
<i>Collado v. J. &amp; G. Transp., Inc.</i> , 820 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6, 12, 15, 27
<i>Dickinson v. Heinold Securities, Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 787 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	16, 24, 25
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	6, 23
<i>Dumont v. Saskatchewan Gov't Ins. (SGI)</i> , 258 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Gavlik Constr. Co. v. H.F. Campbell Co.</i> , 526 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1975).....	8

<i>Gingiss Int'l, Inc. v. Bormet</i> , 58 F.3d 328 (7th Cir.1995) .....	14
<i>Gordon v. Dadante</i> , 294 Fed. Appx. 235 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Grigsby &amp; Associates, Inc. v. M Sec. Inv.</i> , 635 Fed. Appx. 728 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 889 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>H &amp; S Ventures, Inc. v. RM Techtronics, LLC</i> , CV N15C-11-082 JRJ, 2017 WL 237623 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 2017).....	8
<i>Halpern Med. Servs., LLC v. Geary</i> , 2012 WL 691623 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2012) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Americas Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 19
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	7, 22
<i>Ivax Corp. v. B. Braun of Am., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>J &amp; S Construction Co., Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 809 (1st Cir.1975) .....	9
<i>Khan v. Parsons Glob. Services, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	16, 28
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011) .....	passim
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 88 So. 3d 327 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	14, 15

<i>Krinsk v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 21
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	16, 28
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, (1985).....	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Nat’l Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>O’Flarity v. Trend Star Dev., Inc.</i> , 689 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	20, 23
<i>Patten Grading &amp; Paving, Inc. v. Skanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	6
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	21, 27, 28
<i>Rankin v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 885 (2nd Cir. 1985).....	9



<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	6, 12, 22
<i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 17
<i>St. Mary's Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum Products Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 19, 21, 23
<i>Stok &amp; Associates, P.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 1215 (2011).....	4
<i>Stok &amp; Associates, P.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 1029 (2011).....	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	22
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 600 Fed. Appx. 6 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Tenneco Resins, Inc. v. Davy Intern., A.G.</i> , 770 F.2d 416 (5th Cir.1985) .....	9
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford &amp; Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir.1991) .....	19
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 1110 (Fla. 2014) .....	2, 11
<i>Zimmer v. CooperNeff Advisors, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1, 2
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Revised Uniform Arb. Act of 2000, 7 U.L.A. at 13 (Supp.2002) .....	7
